year ended December 31, 2017, compared with $6.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2016.

Operating Expenses

Total operating expenses from our Australian Operations for the year ended December 31, 2017 increased $12.5
million, or 5.7%, to $230.3 million, compared with $217.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2016. The increase
consisted of $31.8 million from new operations, partially offset by a decrease of $19.3 million from existing operations.
Operating expenses for the year ended December 31, 2017 included $4.9 million of impairment and related charges primarily
associated with track assets on idle branch lines in South Australia. Operating expenses for the year ended December 31,
2016 included a $13.0 million impairment of a rolling-stock maintenance facility and an accounts receivable reserve of $8.1
million, both of which were associated with Arrium's voluntary administration. In addition, the change from existing
operations in 2017 included a $6.3 million increase from the net appreciation of the Australian dollar relative to the United
States dollar.

The following table sets forth operating expenses from our Australian Operations for the years ended December 31,
2017 and 2016 (dollars in thousands):

  2017 2016

Increase/
(Decrease)

Currency
Impact

2016
Constant

Currency*

Increase/
(Decrease)
Constant

Currency*  Amount

% of
Operating
Revenues Amount

% of
Operating
Revenues

Labor and benefits $ 68,935 22.4% $ 66,547 29.9% $ 2,388 $ 2,069 $ 68,616 $ 319
Equipment rents 5,577 1.8% 6,514 2.9% (937) 203 6,717 (1,140)
Purchased services 26,269 8.6% 23,429 10.5% 2,840 712 24,141 2,128
Depreciation and amortization 61,142 19.9% 30,863 13.9% 30,279 994 31,857 29,285
Diesel fuel used in train
operations 25,236 8.2% 19,743 8.9% 5,493 608 20,351 4,885
Casualties and insurance 5,502 1.8% 5,373 2.4% 129 204 5,577 (75)
Materials 10,706 3.5% 10,559 4.7% 147 333 10,892 (186)
Trackage rights 12,633 4.1% 10,047 4.5% 2,586 320 10,367 2,266
Net loss on sale and
impairment of assets 5,797 1.9% 13,341 6.0% (7,544) 197 13,538 (7,741)
Restructuring costs 338 0.1% 789 0.4% (451) 13 802 (464)
Other expenses 8,124 2.6% 30,571 13.7% (22,447) 620 31,191 (23,067)
Total operating expenses $ 230,259 74.9% $ 217,776 97.8% $ 12,483 $ 6,273 $ 224,049 $ 6,210

* Constant currency amounts reflect the prior period results translated at the current period exchange rates.

The following information discusses the significant changes in operating expenses from our Australian Operations
excluding a $6.3 million increase due to the net impact from foreign currency appreciation.

Equipment rents expense was $5.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2017, compared with $6.7 million for the
year ended December 31, 2016, a decrease of $1.1 million, or 17.0%. The decrease was primarily attributable to the purchase
of equipment that was previously rented.

[…]

ancillary revenues not directly related to the movement of freight, decreased $2.1 million, or 25.7%, to $6.2 million for the
year ended December 31, 2016, compared with $8.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2015, primarily due to reduced
third-party railcar and locomotive repair revenues.

Operating Expenses

Total operating expenses from our Australian Operations for the year ended December 31, 2016 increased $29.7
million, or 15.8%, to $217.8 million, compared with $188.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2015. The increase
consisted of $17.8 million from new operations and $11.8 million from existing operations. The increase from existing
operations included $21.1 million related to the impairment of a rolling-stock maintenance facility and associated write-off of
accounts receivable in the first quarter of 2016 resulting from Arrium entering voluntary administration, as well as $14.7
million of corporate development and related costs primarily associated with the GRail Transactions, partially offset by a $1.9
million decrease from the net depreciation of the Australian dollar relative to the United States dollar. In addition, lower
freight volumes from existing operations and effective management of operating costs further reduced operating expenses
from our Australian Operations for the year ended December 31, 2016.

84

The following table sets forth operating expenses from our Australian Operations for the years ended December 31,
2016 and 2015 (dollars in thousands):

  2016 2015

Increase/
(Decrease)

Currency
Impact

2015
Constant

Currency*

Increase/
(Decrease)
Constant

Currency*  Amount

% of
Operating
Revenues Amount

% of
Operating
Revenues

Labor and benefits $ 66,547 29.9% $ 67,947 28.0% $ (1,400) $ (888) $ 67,059 $ (512)
Equipment rents 6,514 2.9% 12,298 5.1% (5,784) (73) 12,225 (5,711)
Purchased services 23,429 10.5% 19,560 8.0% 3,869 (257) 19,303 4,126
Depreciation and
amortization 30,863 13.9% 27,425 11.3% 3,438 (197) 27,228 3,635
Diesel fuel used in train
operations 19,743 8.9% 21,150 8.7% (1,407) (71) 21,079 (1,336)
Casualties and insurance 5,373 2.4% 8,498 3.5% (3,125) (62) 8,436 (3,063)
Materials 10,559 4.7% 11,408 4.7% (849) (7) 11,401 (842)
Trackage rights 10,047 4.5% 13,234 5.4% (3,187) (317) 12,917 (2,870)
Net loss/(gain) on sale and
impairment of assets 13,341 6.0% (48) —% 13,389 (1) (49) 13,390
Restructuring costs 789 0.4% — —% 789 — — 789
Other expenses 30,571 13.7% 6,638 2.7% 23,933 (76) 6,562 24,009
Total operating expenses $217,776 97.8% $188,110 77.4% $ 29,666 $ (1,949) $186,161 $ 31,615

* Constant currency amounts reflect the prior period results translated at the current period exchange rates.

The following information discusses the significant changes in operating expenses of our Australian Operations
excluding a $1.9 million decrease due to the net impact from foreign currency depreciation.

Labor and benefits expense was $66.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2016, compared with $67.1 million for
the year ended December 31, 2015, a decrease of $0.5 million, or 0.8%. The decrease consisted of $4.6 million from existing
operations, partially offset by $4.1 million from new operations. The decrease from existing operations was primarily due to a